
 
 
 
 
HH ALLIANCE SNF Nursing Competency SubCommittee 
 

Date / Time: 06/27/2019 
Location: SeaView IPA (Change HealthCare) 
Conference Call Info: n/a 
Recorder: Lynette Harvey 

 
Bold indicates primary attendee​.  

NAME POSITION EMAIL 
Carlo Oleta Administrator, Maywood Acres Carlo.Oleta@milwoodhc.com 
Imelda Canero Maywood Acres #2 Imelda.canero@milwoodhc.com 
Celia Alagar DSD, Maywood Acres #3 calagar@milwoodhc.com 
Tim Cooley Administrator, Glenwood Care Center  TCooley@ensignservices.net 
Cherryl Santos DON, Glenwood Care Center #2 csantos@ensigngroup.net 
Maynise Nayarro DSD, Glenwood #3 manayarro@ensignservices.net 
Brad Willets Operations Mgr., Camarillo Health Care bwillets@ensignservices.net 
Marjorie Cruz DON, Camarillo Health Care #2 mCruz@ensignservices.net 
Mercedes Alvarado DSD, Oxnard Manor staffdevelopment@oxnardhc.com 
Stephanie Vagria DON, Oxnard Manor  DON@oxnardhc.com 
Jeanne Erickson DSD, DC planner, Ojai CCC  Dosflamingos@aol.com 
Patricia Bishop Administrator, Ojai CCC #2 Pbishop@cmhshealth.org 
Bonnie Subira ACO Project Manager, CMHS bsubira@cmhshealth.org 
Rose Fischer RN, Community Memorial Hospital Rfischer1@cmhshealth.org 
Frances Foy Administrator, Coastal View  Francesf@coastalviewhcc.com 

Kathleen Harris DSD, Coastal View #2 Kathleenh@coastalviewhc.com 

Diana Vinson-Arce  Business development Coastal View #3 dianeVA@coastalviewhcc.com 
Cindy Jordan Administrator, Shoreline Care Center CyJordan@covenantcare.com 
Francis Salupen DSD, Shoreline Care Center #2 frsalupen@covenantcare.com 
Sally Grove Post Acute Manager, Dignity Health  Sally.Grove@dignityhealth.org 
Renee Jones Administrator, Ventura Post Acute rjrn40@aol.com 
Jeric Gonzales DSD, Ventura Post Acute #2 jericg@venturapa.com 

Lynette Harvey 
Clinical Services Dir., Camarillo Health 

Care District  
lynetteh@camhealth.com 

Diana Jacquez Palliative Care Director, CMHS  djacquez@cmhs.com 
Juvie Lopez DON, Victoria Care Center jlopez@ensigngroup.net 

Ryan Goldbarg Administrator; Victoria Care Center #2 Rygoldbarg@ensignservices.net 

Laura Zarate 
Manager, Change Management 

(Seaview IPA) 
Laura.Zarate@changehealthcare.com 

Catherine Rodriquez Administrator, Greenfield Healthcare  ​admin@gccfillmore.com 

Rose Mejia  Administrator Santa Paula Post Acute Administrator@STPhealth.com 

Robin Broms Director Complex Care, Identity MSO robin.broms@IdentityMSO.com 
Maria Rodriguez Community Liaison Maywood  
Rose Bode Clinical Manager, Ojai CCC Rbode@cmhshealth.org 

 
# Topic Action Items 

 Introductions  
● New Clinical Manager at Ojai CCC introduced: Rose Bode 
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● Ryan Goldbarg had a colleague with him who was in training. 
1 Skills Fair – 

● October 22​nd​ at VCMC – 8-4:30 pm 
● October 24​th​ at SJRMC – 8-4:30 pm 
● Each SNF to send 2 people from each shift to attend and then do a 

Train the Trainer afterwards for those skilled staff that could not 
attend.  

Topics will include the following:  
● Palliative Care vs. Hospice 
● Advanced Care Planning and the documents used 
● Goals of care 
● How to pick up on what is resident saying that would open a conversation? 

How do you respond and/or escalate to the correct person? 
● Handling chronic disease 
● Return demonstrations for competency 

 
Cindy reported that staff would like help with conversation on No Code vs. full 
Code. Other SNFs reported that they asked staff but got little feedback on 
scenarios that they may feel uncomfortable with.  Laura discussed the Interact 
Tools and that the Hospice/Palliative Care one was rather confusing and not 
the best.  Lynette, Laura and Diana have been working on competencies for 
the skills fair. 

Sally to invite Erin from Dignity to 
work with Diana.  
 
Laura, Lynette, and Diana will 
continue to develop competencies 
and Laura will bring to the next 
meeting in July. 

2 POLST​- Prior discussion was that the hospitals are to include code 

status, Advance Directive and/or POLST into report at transfer.  If 

not give, SNF will ask for it.  

 

Bonnie reported that CMH does not feel that the nurses can put endo 

of life/POLST into report as the nurse does not always have the most 

up to date info but that they are working on having the case 

managers use an update sheet for additional information and it can 

be put there.  Diana reported that the POST is now put into the HER 

on the same day it is done and CMHS is considering use of the epolst 

registry but no decision has yet been made.  

 

Sally reported that she will be having huddles on 2N and 2S and will 

be tracking readmit, POLST and sharing information. In the process 

of hiring a new CNO so working with nursing manager champions 

will come later.  

 

Diana reported that she has received 5 clls from SNFs in the past 

month to see patients who have been transferred to acute which has 

been great.  

 

3 SNF transfer form – ​SNFs reported they are using but some 

reported that some areas are “skipped” instead of the form filled out 

fully 

SNFs will work on using form to its 
fullest. 

4 LTC Ombudsman Survey​- Deferred until follow up with Sylvia after 

skills fair 

 

5 EMS/fire training pilot –​Brad will pursue plan is to educate EMS 

on SNFs vs. ALFs and best ways to interface with EMS.  

 

Sally to get Brad the name of the 
contact at Oxnard FD.  
 
Brad to pilot the training with fire and 
then train the trainer will be 
developed for discussions with other 
local Fire/EMS by each SNF. 

5 ED surveys- ​Lynette went over what the EDs want from the SNFs 

upon transfer and group discussion of whether this is being sent and 

SNFs will review if all these items are 
on their transfer forms and bring 
their transfer forms to next meeting 

 



whether they could fax the rest of the information to the ED if they 

were unable to get it collected before the patient left for the hospital. 

● DNR status 

● Med list and last time given 

● Reason for coming to the ED 

● Patient’s baseline status 

● Family info and whether they have been called 

● Brief history 

 

 
Renee will send Lynette Interact 
transfer tool 
 
 

6 Naloxone at SNFs  - ​Renee reported that she had written a policy 

for Naloxone for SNFs. 

 

Renee will send Naloxone policy to 
Lynette who will send out for all to 
review.  

7 Room availability for ongoing meetings -​ Juvie offered VCC if 

unable to get room at Change Healthcare.  

Sally will see if she can accommodate 
July 2019. Laura will check and see if 
room available for Aug – Dec 2019.  

8 New Business – ​New secretary needed as Rose has not come since 

her move to a new facility. 

 

Tim Cooley will be the secretary for 
the rest of the year.  

 
 
***** NEW MEETING DATE and TIME​:  4​th​ Thursday of the month ​: ​July 25th, 2019 at 2:30 pm; site to be determined. 

 


